leverage range within 24 months. If the
Group leverage is consistently below
0.5x the Group will consider additional
shareholder returns, such as share buybacks
and special dividends, taking into account
the opportunities available to the Group.

3.5x
dividend cover of
proposed dividend

1.2x
net debt to adjusted EBITDA

As a result of our ongoing
focus on cash generation,
the business has strongly
de-levered through the
Year providing a solid
financial position from
which to commence a
progressive dividend
policy.

Financial review
continued

R H I  M A G N E S I TAS T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T

4 0

Reconciliation of pro-forma and reported results
2017 adjusted pro-forma results reconciliation
This table shows the impact of Purchasing Price Allocation (“PPA”) and other adjustments on the adjusted pro-forma results, as they were
presented in the 2017 Annual Report (i.e. taking into account a supposed full 12 months contribution from both companies), as well as
retranslating to average 2018 exchange rates (2017 constant currency pro-forma).

2017
adjusted

pro-forma1
PPA

adjustment
P&L

reclassifications2

2017
adjusted

pro-forma3

2017
constant
currency

pro-forma 2018 Variance

Revenue 2,677.2  4.0 2,681.2 2,549.6 3,081.4 21%

COGS (1,999.3) (49.5) (31.4) (2,080.3) (1,989.1) (2,344.5) 18%

Gross profit 677.9 (49.5) (27.4) 600.9 560.5 736.9 31%

SG&A (399.8) 2.7 27.4 (369.6) (350.4) (337.3) (4%)

Other income and expenses (0.0) 14.2 (0.1) 14.1 14.2 (0.9) (106%)

EBIT 278.1 (32.6) (0.0) 245.5 224.2 398.6 78%

Amortisation (26.0) (3.1) 0.8 (28.3) (25.9) (28.6) 11%

EBITA 304.1 (29.6) (0.8) 273.7 250.1 427.2 71%

Adjusted EBITA 304.1 (43.8) (0.7) 259.6 235.9 428.1 81%

Depreciation (84.7) (41.1) - (125.8) (115.1) (124.8) 8%

EBITDA 388.8 11.5 - 400.3 365.3 552.1 51%

Adjusted EBITDA 388.8 (2.7) 0.1 386.2 351.1 553.0 58%

2017 reported results reconciliation
This table shows the impact of PPA and other adjustments on the reported 2017 results.

2017
Reported1

PPA
adjustment

P&L
reclassifications2

2017
Reported after

adjustments3

Revenue 1,946.1 - 4.0 1,950.1

COGS (1,485.6) (30.5) (27.3) (1,543.4)

Gross profit 460.5 (30.5) (23.3) 406.7

SG&A (292.5) 0.5 47.7 (244.3)

Other income and expenses (124.9) 1.6 26.4 (96.9)

EBIT 43.1 (28.4) 50.8 65.5

Amortisation (13.6) - 0.2 (13.4)

EBITA 56.7 (28.4) 50.6 78.9

Adjusted EBITA 181.6 (30.0) 24.2 175.8

Depreciation (59.9) (6.3) - (66.2)

EBITDA 116.6 (22.1) 50.6 145.1

Adjusted EBITDA 241.5 (23.7) 24.2 242.0

1 As reported in the 2017 Annual Report
2 P&L reclassification includes of reclassification of bad debt, commissions, FX gains and losses and interest expenses between the P&L line items
3 Including PPA and other reclassifications

4 1

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8R H I  M A G N E S I TA

Risks, viability &
internal controls

Risks
Risk management framework
This framework is based on an explicit
discussion about the nature and extent
of the risks acceptable to the Group
(“risk appetite”) and it relies on a formally
defined identification and assessment
process. The risk appetite and policy is

[…]

whereas according to IFRS 15 they are considered as variable consideration and therefore shown as either a contract liability or re-
fund liability. Consequently, a total amount of €4.3 million was reclassified from current provisions to trade payables and other cur-
rent liabilities as of 1 January 2018 in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

 Receivables from long-term construction contracts in the amount of €11.7 million were reclassified to trade receivables within the
same item of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position trade and other current receivables as of 1 January 2018 because RHI
Magnesita’s right to consideration is unconditional.

The summary of the effects on the individual positions of the Statement of Financial Position from the initial application of IFRS 15 as of
1 January 2018 is shown in the table at the end of this Note. For the purpose of the transition to IFRS 15, the Group did not apply the avail-
able optional practical expedients.

The following tables show the effects of IFRS 15 for the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2018 and the
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss from 1 January to 31 December 2018.

in € million
31.12.2018

as reported
Adjustments

IFRS 15

31.12.2018
without application

of IFRS 15

Inventories 717.8 (25.0) 692.8

Trade and other current receivables 481.2 25.6 506.8

Current assets 1,747.2 0.6 1,747.8

ASSETS 3,539.0 0.6 3,539.6

Group reserves 752.2 5.5 757.7

Equity attributable to the shareholders 800.5 5.5 806.0

Non-controlling interests 84.8 0.1 84.9

Equity 885.3 5.6 890.9

Trade payables and other current liabilities 756.9 (10.5) 746.4

Income tax liabilities 32.2 1.7 33.9

Current provisions 53.0 3.8 56.8

Current liabilities 1,178.7 (5.0) 1,173.7

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,539.0 0.6 3,539.6

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8R H I  M A G N E S I TA

1 1 3

 F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  R H I  M AG N E S I TA

Notes
continued

112

in € million  as reported
Adjustments

IFRS 15
without application

of IFRS 15

Revenue 3,081.4 32.3 3,113.7

Cost of sales (2,344.5) (25.0) (2,369.5)

Gross profit 736.9 7.3 744.2

EBIT 398.6 7.3 405.9

Profit before income tax 246.0 7.3 253.3

Income tax (58.9) (1.7) (60.6)

Profit after income tax 187.1 5.6 192.7

attributable to the shareholders 158.1 4.9 163.0

attributable to non-controlling interests 29.0 0.7 29.7

Summary of the effects of the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

in € million 31.12.20171)

Effects of the initial
application of

IFRS 9

Effects of the initial
application of

IFRS 15 01.01.2018

Deferred tax assets 140.1 (0.6) 1.7 141.2

Non-current assets 1,845.7 (0.6) 1.7 1,846.8

Inventories 654.5 0.0 19.9 674.4

Trade and other current receivables 522.6 2.4 (28.4) 496.6

Current assets 1,667.1 2.4 (8.5) 1,661.0

ASSETS 3,512.8 1.8 (6.8) 3,507.8

Group reserves  574.0 1.8 (6.0) 569.8

Equity attributable to the shareholders 618.8 1.8 (6.0) 614.6

Non-controlling interests 226.9 0.0 (0.6) 226.3

Equity 845.7 1.8 (6.6) 840.9

Deferred tax liabilities  64.7 0.0 (0.2) 64.5

Non-current liabilities 1,619.9 0.0 (0.2) 1,619.7

Trade payables and other current liabilities 678.2 0.0 4.3 682.5

Current provisions 93.7 0.0 (4.3) 89.4

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,512.8 1.8 (6.8) 3,507.8

1 Adjusted to reflect the effects of the final purchase price allocation of Magnesita.

R H I  M A G N E S I TAF I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

1 1 4

 R H I  M AG N E S I TA A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

113

3. Other changes in comparative information
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
The Statement of Financial Position per 31 December 2017 was adjusted for the final fair values of the acquired assets and liabilities of
Magnesita. The details of the effects are shown in Note (5) Group of consolidated companies under Acquisition of Magnesita.